STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of St. Germain, Vilas County

Resolution SG20-10-1 Community Wildfire Protection Committee

WHEREAS the Town of St. Germain Fire Chief regards operation of the Town Yard Waste Facility critical to minimizing the risk of wildfires resulting from landowners attempting to burn yard waste; and

WHEREAS costs of operating the Town Yard Waste Facility have increased dramatically in recent years; and

WHEREAS the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources offers 50 percent cost share grants to towns for implementation of wildfire protection efforts, including proper disposal of yard waste debris in municipal yard waste facilities; and

WHEREAS the creation of a Community Wildfire Protection Committee is the initial step for a town to implement wildfire protection programs; and

WHEREAS the Town of St. Germain has no Community Wildfire Protection Committee,

NOW, BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the town board hereby creates a Community Wildfire Protection Committee as a standing committee of the town board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the provisions of Town of St. Germain Code of Ordinances, Chapter 29 – Town Procedures shall apply to this committee.

Adopted this 5th day of October 2020

Attest

Tom Christensen, Town Chairman

lune Vogel, Town Clerk